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NBN Co 
NBN Co Limited (NBN Co or the Company) 
is wholly‑owned by the Commonwealth of 
Australia as a Government Business Enterprise 
(GBE), incorporated under the Corporations 
Act 2001 (Cth) and operating in accordance 
with the Public Governance, performance and 
Accountability Act 2013 (Cth) (PGPA Act). 

Half-Year Financial Report 
This Half‑Year Financial Report is for the six 
months ended 31 December 2025. The Half‑Year 
Financial Report was authorised for issue by 
the Directors on 3 February 2026. The Directors 
have the power to amend and reissue the 
Half‑Year Financial Report. 

Forward-Looking Statements 
This Half-Year Report includes information 
about NBN Co’s performance for the period 
1 July 2025 to 31 December 2025. Any 
forward‑looking statements are based 
on NBN Co’s current expectations, best 
estimates and assumptions as at the 
date of preparation, many of which are 
beyond NBN Co’s control. These forward‑looking 
statements are not guarantees or predictions 
of future performance, and involve known and 
unknown risks, which may cause actual results 
to differ materially from those expressed in 
the Half-Year Report. Such forward‑looking 
statements should not be relied on or considered 
to be a representation of what will happen 
by any third party. NBN Co does not give 
any guarantee or assurance that the results, 
performance or achievements expressed or 
implied by such forward‑looking statements 
will actually occur.

ABOUT THIS REPORT

Legal Notice
Copyright subsists in this Half-Year 
Report. NBN Co owns that copyright. Other 
than as permitted under the Copyright Act 
1968 (Cth), the Half-Year Report (in part or as 
a whole) cannot be reproduced, published, 
communicated or adapted without the prior 
written consent of NBN Co. 

Any request or inquiry to so use the Half-Year 
Report should be addressed to: The Chief 
Financial Officer, NBN Co Limited, Tower 
5, Level 14, 727 Collins Street, Docklands, 
Victoria 3008, Australia.

Glossary
Defined terms within this Half‑Year Report 
should be read in conjunction with the Glossary 
on the NBN Co website: https://www.nbnco.com.
au/utility/glossary-of-terms. 

© 2026 NBN Co Limited. ‘nbn’, ‘Sky Muster’, ‘business 
nbn’ and nbn logos are trade marks of nbn co ltd. 
ABN 86 136 533 741

In the spirit of reconciliation NBN Co acknowledges Traditional Owners of Country throughout 
Australia and recognises the continuing connection to lands, waters and communities. We pay our 
respect to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander cultures; and to Elders past and present.
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NBN Co Interim CEO Philip Knox 
and Chair Kate McKenzie

The nbn® network carries over 80 per cent of 
the nation’s data and supports the online needs 
of more than 20 million people, helping deliver 
important economic and social outcomes to 
communities across Australia.

In September 2025, NBN Co delivered one 
of the most significant internet upgrades in 
Australia’s history, with millions of homes and 
businesses offered access to broadband speeds 
up to five times faster under the Accelerate 
Great program.

Designed to meet the growing demand for 
high-speed broadband, the initiative supports 
households and businesses in online learning, 
working, healthcare, streaming, gaming, home 
smart devices and appliances. Accelerate 
Great has driven a substantial uplift in the 
number of customers on speed tiers of 
500 Mbps and above, rising to 31 per cent as 
at 31 December 2025, compared to 3 per cent 
a year earlier. 

The successful implementation of Accelerate 
Great comes as acceleration of the nation’s 
digital demand requirements drives higher 
data traffic over the nbn® network. The average 
monthly data download per customer rose 
from 492 GB per month for HY25 to 557 GB 
per month for HY26, an increase of 13 per cent. 

The broadband needs of the nation continue 
to grow, and the Company is committed to 
investing in network upgrades that will improve 
the performance, resilience and energy-
efficiency of the nbn® network. 

The Company met its target to make 3.5 million 
Fibre to the Node (FTTN) premises eligible 
for fibre upgrades by the end of December 
2025. As a consequence, more than 10 million 
homes and businesses across the country, 
which equates to approximately 90 per cent of 
the nbn® Fixed Line network, have been made 
eligible to order multi-gigabit wholesale speeds¹.

During the six months ending 31 December 2025, NBN Co made 
significant progress as the Company continues to deliver on its purpose 
to elevate Australia by connecting people and powering progress.

CHAIR AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER’S MESSAGE

NBN Co Chair Kevin Russell and CEO Ellie Sweeney

1.	� Service availability including timing will depend on phone and internet providers offering nbn® Hyperfast and is subject to service qualification and 
only available where network capacity and equipment permits.
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During December 2025, NBN Co reached 
an important milestone in its fibre upgrade 
program, with more than one million customers 
previously served by copper-based technologies 
having upgraded to full fibre connections. This 
included approximately 287,000 fibre upgrades 
during HY26, demonstrating the strong demand 
for the higher speeds and greater reliability 
made possible by fibre upgrades. 

NBN Co continues to deliver on its commitment 
to improving reliability and works closely 
with its Retail Service Partners (RSPs) to 
deliver consistent experience with effortless 
interactions for customers. These efforts 
were enhanced during HY26 through the 
steady progress made in delivering fibre 
upgrades and ongoing network upgrades to 
the Hybrid Fibre Coaxial (HFC), Fixed Wireless 
and Satellite networks, which are designed to 
support Australia’s growing demand for data 
consumption and bandwidth.

HY26 Performance
NBN Co delivered solid operational and 
financial results during the six months ended 
31 December 2025 and remains on track to 
meet the FY26 revenue and EBITDA guidance 
targets set out in the Company's Statement 
of Corporate Intent 2026.

Total revenue for HY26 was $2.94 billion, an 
increase of 2 per cent on the prior comparative 
period. Revenue growth was driven by a 
4 per cent increase in telecommunications 
revenue due to a $3 uplift in residential Average 
Revenue Per User (ARPU) resulting from greater 
customer demand for higher speed tier plans, 
which is evidenced by 41 per cent of services 
now on plans of 100 Mbps or greater.

The number of activations continued to 
grow with approximately 28,000 incremental 
premises connected to the network compared 
to 31 December 2024. 

The Company’s operating expenditure declined 
by $55 million or 7 per cent compared to HY25. 
This was predominantly driven by cost efficiency 
benefits arising from improved network 
performance and reliability made possible by the 
increasing number of fibre broadband services 
delivered over the nbn® network. 

As a result, the Company posted a $116 million or 
5 per cent improvement in EBITDA1 compared 
to 31 December 2024, achieving an EBITDA 
result of $2.23 billion for the six months ended 
31 December 2025.

Capital expenditure during HY26 was 
$1.49 billion, a decline of 22 per cent compared 
to HY25. This is attributable to the significant 
capital investment incurred in the prior 
period to complete the Fixed Wireless and 
Satellite Upgrade Program and the reduced 
investment required to build local fibre network 
infrastructure, as the Company neared the 
completion of its commitment to make 
3.5 million homes and businesses previously 
served by FTTN eligible for fibre upgrades. 

The network continues to expand with 
approximately 66,000 premises made Ready to 
Connect (RTC) during HY26, bringing the total 
number of premises RTC to the nbn® network 
to 12.63 million as at 31 December 2025. 

1.	� EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, other non-operating income, depreciation, amortisation and losses on derivatives measured at 
fair value.
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1.	� NBN Co provides wholesale services and not all providers offer plans based on the full range of NBN Co services. An end customer’s experience, 
including speeds actually achieved, depends on some factors outside the Company's control (like equipment quality, software, and how a 
RSP designs its network) and the nbn® technology used for the connection. Home Ultrafast: Regardless of the retail service an end customer 
purchases, the actual wholesale speeds delivered will be less than 1 Gbps due to equipment and network limitations.

2.	� Service availability including timing will depend on phone and internet providers offering this speed tier and the availability of these speed tiers is 
subject to the capacity within each individual HFC segment or FTTP PON port reflected in the service qualification function (and may affect RSPs 
ability to place an order).

3.	� Eligible customers are customers with fixed address premises within the current NBN Co satellite footprint that can receive NBN Co’s wholesale 
LEO satellite offering, powered by Amazon LEO, including both existing Sky Muster® and Sky Muster® Plus satellite service customers and new 
customers within the current NBN Co satellite footprint. Installation would be provided at no cost for a professional initial standard installation by a 
qualified NBN Co technician. Further information about customer equipment and installation will be made available following consultation with RSPs, 
government and regional stakeholders. 

Despite only being announced in February 2025, 
this upgrade program has already commenced, 
and work is underway for more than 
228,000 homes and businesses across 
the country. 

Network Investment – Regional Australia
NBN Co remains committed to improving 
connectivity across Australia, with a strong 
focus on regional and remote communities.

Significantly, 26 per cent of all fibre upgrades 
delivered to date were in regional areas, bringing 
world-class connectivity to more Australians 
beyond our cities.

As at 31 December 2025, the upgraded Fixed 
Wireless network was available to approximately 
800,000 premises. These upgrades increased 
capacity on the Fixed Wireless network to 6.73 
Tbps, up from 6.43 Tbps at 30 June 2025, while 
customers consumed 11.2 per cent more data 
on average per month (downloads) and 15.5 per 
cent (uploads) in the six months to December 
2025. 

In August 2025, NBN Co and Amazon 
announced an agreement to deliver high-speed, 
wholesale fixed broadband to customers in 
parts of regional, rural and remote Australia 
via Low Earth Orbit (LEO) satellite technology. 
This agreement will enable residential-grade 
services to be offered to over 300,000 premises 
within NBN Co’s existing satellite footprint. 

NBN Co’s wholesale LEO satellite offering, 
powered by Amazon, will be available to 
both eligible existing3 and new customers 
within NBN Co’s satellite footprint, via 
participating RSPs. The agreement will 
enable NBN Co to transition from its existing 
geostationary Sky Muster® satellite service over 
the coming years and will complement NBN Co’s 
investments in fibre and Fixed Wireless upgrades 
for regional Australia.

Network Investment – Fibre Upgrades
The Company continues to make strong 
progress in both making fibre upgrades available 
and connecting customers to fibre. NBN Co 
delivered on its commitment to enable up to 
10 million premises, or around 90 per cent of 
premises on the nbn® Fixed Line network, eligible 
to order the nbn® Home Hyperfast1,2 wholesale 
speed tier, which is capable of achieving peak 
wholesale download speeds of  2 Gbps, by the 
end of 2025.

The uptake of higher speed tiers is supported 
by increased customer demand for full fibre 
upgrades, with approximately 287,000 upgrades 
delivered during HY26. These fibre upgrades and 
the continued expansion of fibre infrastructure 
to serve new developments means the Company 
has now reached almost 3 million active 
premises served by Fibre to the Premises (FTTP).

NBN Co now has more customers connected to 
the nbn® network on FTTP than the total number 
of customers connected to the network via Fibre 
to the Curb (FTTC) and FTTN combined.

To continue this momentum, in December 2025, 
the Company announced that it would relax 
the requirement for customers served by FTTC 
to order an nbn® Home Fast1,2 (500/50 Mbps) 
service or above to become eligible for a full fibre 
upgrade. This change in eligibility criteria will 
commence from July 2026.

In addition to providing access to higher speeds, 
fibre services are also more reliable and resilient. 
Notably, 19 per cent of fibre upgrades delivered 
to date have replaced underperforming copper 
lines, delivering vastly improved customer 
experience to these premises.

This track record of delivering fibre upgrades 
positions NBN Co strongly, as it moves into the 
next stage of the fibre rollout and aims to make 
more than 95 per cent of the approximately 
622,000 homes and businesses remaining on 
FTTN connections eligible to upgrade to full fibre.
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The importance of this coordinated approach 
was clearly illustrated at the beginning of 2026, 
in support of communities impacted by extreme 
fire conditions in Victoria and severe weather 
and flooding in Queensland.

Funding the Company’s Future
NBN Co is committed to making prudent and 
efficient investments, which are designed to 
deliver positive outcomes for Australia, whilst 
also ensuring the long-term sustainability of 
the nbn® network. Investments are carefully 
considered to deliver maximum value 
to customers, whilst also supporting the 
national economy and the nation’s evolving 
data demands.

In September 2025, NBN Co raised USD 
$650 million (AUD $988 million equivalent) from 
its latest bond issuance in the US debt capital 
markets. To date, the Company has raised 
in excess of $36.6 billion from domestic and 
international debt markets.

As at 31 December 2025, NBN Co had received 
$32.2 billion in equity funding from the 
Commonwealth of Australia out of committed 
equity funding of up to $34.9 billion under the 
terms of the Equity Funding Agreement (EFA).

Network Resilience
NBN Co is deeply committed to its role as 
an operator of critical national infrastructure, 
ensuring communities stay connected before, 
during and after emergencies.

Full fibre connections deliver greater resilience 
and a better customer experience compared 
to NBN Co's legacy copper technologies, as they 
are faster to reconnect after storms, floods and 
fires, giving the nation peace of mind during 
challenging times. 

As the national roll out continues, upgrading 
from copper‑based technology to fibre is 
strengthening the overall resilience of the 
nbn® network, making it more robust against 
weather‑related events and reducing the 
need for ongoing maintenance.

NBN Co’s approach to emergency management 
is year-round and ‘always on,’ embedding 
preparedness, response, recovery, and 
mitigation into everything it does, while 
prioritising the safety of the Company's 
people and communities. 

NBN Co's emergency assets such as its 
Strengthening Telecommunications Against 
Natural Disasters (STAND) deployments continue 
to support communities in their times of need. 
The Company's field and community teams, and 
delivery partners remain central to reconnecting 
impacted services to the network in challenging 
conditions, as part of a swift and coordinated 
operational response when events escalate.

6 NBN Co Half-Year Report 2026



Digital Inclusion and Social Impact

NBN Co continues to advance its commitment 
to digital inclusion by focusing on areas where 
it can make the most meaningful impact, 
particularly in access, affordability, and ability, 
as outlined in the Australian Digital Inclusion 
Index (ADII). 

The Company continues to play a key role in 
supporting the Australian Government’s School 
Student Broadband Initiative (SSBI), which was 
established to provide free home internet access 
over the nbn® network through participating 
service providers to families with 
school‑aged children.

Following the successful connection 
of approximately 30,000 families, the 
initiative closed to new participants on 
30 June 2025. Throughout HY26, existing 
SSBI families continued to have access to 
free NBN Co services, with the program 
scheduled to run until 30 June 2028. 

NBN Co leads the Low-Income and 
Digital Inclusion Forum (LIDIF), which 
includes 24 member organisations 
including not‑for‑profits, advocacy groups, 
government agencies, research bodies, 
and RSPs.

The forum was established to explore targeted 
solutions that improve access, affordability, 
and digital capability for low-income and 
unconnected Australians. 

Continued Focus on 
Customer Experience
NBN Co prioritises customer experience 
by continually improving the reliability and 
performance of the nbn® network. Ongoing 
investment in network upgrades is enhancing 
resilience, increasing speed and capacity, 
and reducing outages nationwide, while also 
supporting RSPs in improving the experience 
of their customers.

Upgrading from copper-based technology to 
fibre is a key part of this effort, strengthening 
the network’s resilience against weather‑related 
events and reducing the need for ongoing 
maintenance. Fibre connections not only 
improve reliability but also enable more people 
and multiple devices to be online simultaneously 
with minimal disruption, significantly enhancing 
overall customer experience.

During HY26, NBN Co continued to uplift 
customer service and reduce costs for 
the Company and RSPs through proactive 
detection and repair of the network, reduced 
repeat appointments and unnecessary truck 
rolls, as well as faster connection and restoration 
of services.

NBN Co will continue to work closely with RSPs 
to deliver a customer experience that enhances 
user satisfaction and increases the adoption 
of NBN Co services.
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Supporting Australia’s Transition 
to Net Zero Emissions
One of NBN Co’s key priorities is reducing 
greenhouse gas emissions in line with the 
Company’s science-based targets. 

In December 2025, NBN Co began harnessing 
power from its third Power Purchase Agreement 
(PPA) at a solar farm in Munna Creek on the 
Sunshine Coast. This was a significant milestone 
as it enables the Company to drive down its 
carbon emissions and meet its commitment to 
100 per cent renewable electricity purchases 
from December 2025.

NBN Co also delivered on its commitment to 
reduce annual energy use of the nbn® network 
by 25 Gigawatt-hours (GWh) by December 
2025, with one of the key initiatives being the 
introduction of new energy-efficient Network 
Termination Devices (NTDs). 

From October 2025, these new customer 
premises devices were rolled out to households 
and businesses across Australia. 

Designed to reduce emissions and resource 
use, the NTDs also support the higher speeds 
made possible by the Accelerate Great program, 
which significantly increased wholesale 
download and upload speeds on selected plans 
across NBN Co’s FTTP and HFC networks.

Investing in Innovation
During HY26, NBN Co continued to explore 
emerging technologies to ensure the 
nbn® network remains scalable, resilient 
and ready to meet future demand and 
evolving customer needs. 

Collaboration is central to the Company’s 
innovation strategy, with active engagement 
across industry, technology partners and 
leading institutions.

In December 2025, NBN Co signed a three‑year 
agreement with RMIT University, which brings 
together academics and telco industry experts 
with the aim of developing enhanced broadband 
outcomes for the nation. The agreement known 
as ASTRID – Advancing STEM, Technology, 
Research, Innovation and Deployment – will 
see the establishment of the R-NEX Lab, an 
Exploratory Laboratory that will provide NBN Co 
with access to academic staff, students and 
postdoctoral researchers.

This new research team will explore 
opportunities for collaboration on key 
projects including development of a digital 
twin capacity to model the nbn® network for 
detailed scenario planning and options analysis 
as well as supporting NBN Co’s Artificial 
Intelligence (AI) and robotics programs.
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Beyond HY26 
NBN Co is proud of the role it plays in ensuring 
that the nation can participate fully in the digital 
economy. The Company will continue to deliver 
fibre upgrades that provide end users with 
access to significantly higher speeds, thereby 
enabling more Australians to benefit from the 
social and economic advantages of high‑speed 
broadband. NBN Co is setting a cumulative 
target of 3.5 million full‑fibre connections to 
be delivered by the end of 2026. 

NBN Co will continue working with Amazon to 
begin offering nbn® LEO satellite services to 
deliver high-speed broadband to customers 
in parts of regional, rural and remote Australia. 

Looking ahead, the Company remains 
committed to building a network that supports 
access to the digital opportunities that define 
modern life, whilst also ensuring it is more 
reliable, and more resilient to weather‑related 
events, supporting communities in their 
times of greatest need.

A Safe and Engaged Workforce
NBN Co’s people are key to the Company’s 
ongoing success, so building a safe, digitally 
empowered, outcome-focused culture will 
always be a priority.

The Company is committed to fostering a 
culture of continuous learning and development 
by equipping employees with the training, skills 
and capabilities needed to thrive both today 
and into the future.

As part of its commitment to safety and 
wellbeing, in HY26, NBN Co had a strong 
focus on uplifting its approach to managing 
psychosocial hazards and risks, through 
a dedicated action plan. This included 
development of a new enterprise-wide 
education program and improvements to 
case management systems to support the 
reporting and management of psychosocial 
safety incidents.

NBN Co also developed a Critical Risk Avoidance 
Program to focus on proactive elimination of 
risks through design improvements, innovation 
and collaboration with the Company’s Delivery 
Partners. Compliance rates with NBN Co’s 
Critical Risk Controls remained consistently 
high across the internal workforce and 
Delivery Partners.

In HY26, no serious incidents resulting in 
permanent disability or death occurred, with 
no formal investigations undertaken by Comcare 
or regulatory improvement notices issued. 
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HALF-YEAR 
FINANCIAL 
REPORT
The Half‑Year Financial Report, comprising 
the financial statements, Notes to the financial 
statements and a Directors’ declaration, 
for the six months ended 31 December 2025.
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended Notes

31 December
2025

$m

31 December
2024

$m

Revenue B1 2,940 2,870

Other income 82 88

Direct network costs (251) (297)

Employee benefits expenses (282) (294)

Other operating expenses (233) (230)

Depreciation and amortisation expense C2 & C3 (1,601) (1,613)

Finance costs on lease arrangements (482) (475)

Net finance costs on borrowings C5 (513) (504)

Loss on derivatives measured at fair value C6 (10) (2)

Loss before income tax (350) (457)

Income tax benefit/(expense) 106 (107)

Loss for the period (244) (564)

Loss attributable to the shareholder (244) (564)

Other comprehensive gain/(loss)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Changes in the fair value of cash flow hedges, net of tax 250 (204)

Changes in the value of costs of hedging, net of tax (2) (46)

Total other comprehensive gain/(loss) for the period, net of tax 248 (250)

Total comprehensive gain/(loss) for the period 4 (814)

Total comprehensive gain/(loss) attributable to the shareholder 4 (814)

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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STATEMENT OF  
FINANCIAL POSITION

As at Notes

31 December
2025

$m

30 June
2025

$m

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents C1 54 59

Trade and other receivables 605 452

Derivative financial assets C6 340 283

Other current assets 104 117

Total current assets 1,103 911

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment C2 36,731 36,269

Intangible assets C3 1,291 1,322

Derivative financial assets C6 1,009 1,090

Other non‑current assets 24 24

Total non-current assets 39,055 38,705

Total assets 40,158 39,616

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,038 1,273

Other liabilities 153 147

Provisions 205 204

Derivative financial liabilities C6 28 25

Lease liabilities C4 326 330

Borrowings C5 6,173 6,442

Total current liabilities 7,923 8,421

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 27 19

Other liabilities 1,555 1,559

Provisions 27 36

Derivative financial liabilities C6 285 349

Lease liabilities C4 11,973 11,683

Borrowings C5 22,248 21,878

Total non-current liabilities 36,115 35,524

Total liabilities 44,038 43,945

Net liabilities (3,880) (4,329)

Equity

Contributed equity D1 32,207 31,762

Other reserves 366 118

Accumulated losses (36,453) (36,209)

Total equity (3,880) (4,329)

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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STATEMENT OF  
CHANGES IN EQUITY

Notes

Accumulated  
losses 

$m

Contributed 
equity 

$m

Other  
reserves 

$m

Total  
equity 

$m

Balance at 30 June 2024 (35,009) 30,576 670 (3,763)

Loss for the period (564) – – (564)

Other comprehensive loss – – (250) (250)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (564) – (250) (814)

Contributions of equity F2 – 528 – 528

Balance at 31 December 2024 (35,573) 31,104 420 (4,049)

Balance at 30 June 2025 (36,209) 31,762 118 (4,329)

Loss for the period (244) – – (244)

Other comprehensive gain – – 248 248

Total comprehensive gain/(loss) for the period (244) – 248 4

Contributions of equity D1 & F2 – 445 – 445

Balance at 31 December 2025 (36,453) 32,207 366 (3,880)

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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STATEMENT OF  
CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended Notes

31 December
2025

$m

31 December
2024

$m

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 3,096 3,129

Payments to suppliers and employees (1,065) (1,158)

Government grants received 4 28

Interest received 15 6

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,050 2,005

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property, plant and equipment (1,579) (1,754)

Payments for intangible assets (172) (156)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,751) (1,910)

Cash flows from financing activities

Principal repayment of lease liabilities (146) (131)

Interest paid on lease liabilities (486) (479)

Proceeds from borrowings C5 14,932 23,080

Repayment of borrowings C5 (14,528) (22,568)

Proceeds from settlement of derivatives 29 –

Interest and other finance costs paid on borrowings and derivatives C5 (550) (520)

Equity injections for ordinary shares by the Commonwealth of Australia D1 & F2 445 528

Net cash used in financing activities (304) (90)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (5) 5

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 59 54

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period C1 54 59

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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A. �ABOUT THIS REPORT

NBN Co Limited (NBN Co or the Company) is an unlisted public company incorporated and domiciled in Australia. 
The registered office of the Company is Tower 5, Level 14, 727 Collins Street, Docklands, Victoria, 3008. It is a company 
limited by shares and is wholly‑owned by the Commonwealth of Australia as a Government Business Enterprise (GBE).

The Company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) and is subject to (inter alia) the National Broadband 
Network Companies Act 2011 (Cth) and the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (Cth) 
(PGPA Act).

The Half‑Year Financial Report is comprised of the financial statements, selected explanatory Notes to the financial 
statements and a Directors’ declaration, for the six months ended 31 December 2025. NBN Co is a for‑profit entity for 
the purpose of preparing the Half‑Year Financial Report.

BASIS OF PREPARATION
This non‑statutory Half‑Year Financial Report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards 
Board (AASB) 134 Interim Financial Reporting (which complies with International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting).

The Half‑Year Financial Report does not include all explanatory notes of the type normally included in an Annual 
Financial Report and should be read in conjunction with the most recent Annual Financial Report for the year ended 
30 June 2025. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant 
to an understanding of changes in the Company’s financial position and performance since the most recent Annual 
Financial Report.

The Half‑Year Financial Report has been prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention and does not take 
into account changing monetary values or fair values of assets unless otherwise stated.

The Half‑Year Financial Report was authorised for issue by the Directors on 3 February 2026. The Directors have 
the power to amend and reissue the Half‑Year Financial Report.

GOING CONCERN
The Half‑Year Financial Report has been prepared on a going concern basis. This reflects the Directors’ view that the 
Commonwealth of Australia will continue to direct NBN Co to operate in accordance with the policy objectives as set 
out in the current Statement of Expectations issued by the Shareholder Ministers to NBN Co on 19 December 2022.

As at 31 December 2025, NBN Co’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets by $6,820 million and the Company 
had net liabilities of $3,880 million. These metrics are in line with expectations and the significant upfront investment 
in the nbn® network prior to the generation of free cash flows.

As at 31 December 2025, the Company had raised in excess of $36.6 billion from domestic and international capital 
debt markets (including short-term promissory note issuances) and bank facilities, and had received $32.2 billion in 
equity funding from the Commonwealth of Australia out of committed equity funding of up to $34.9 billion under the 
terms of the existing Equity Funding Agreement (EFA). NBN Co expects to fund its business through a combination of 
cash flows generated from the continuation of operating activities, the expected outcomes from the Company’s future 
debt financing activities in both domestic and global markets, the investment of equity funding received from the 
Commonwealth of Australia under the terms of the EFA and the utilisation of $9,100 million undrawn committed bank 
facilities. NBN Co expects its financing strategy to be achievable based on its strong investment grade credit rating 
and the outcomes of recent financing transactions.

At the date of signing the Half‑Year Financial Report, the Directors expect that NBN Co will be able to meet all of its 
obligations as and when they fall due for at least twelve months from the date of this report.
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DIVIDENDS
No dividends have been paid or declared since the Company was established in April 2009.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS
The Directors of NBN Co have no interests in the shares of NBN Co.

FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY
These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency.

ROUNDING OF AMOUNTS
The Company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports) Instrument 2016/191 
and in accordance with that Instrument, all financial information presented in Australian dollars has been rounded to the 
nearest million unless otherwise stated.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Accounting policies are selected and applied in a manner that ensures the resulting financial information satisfies the 
concepts of relevance and reliability. The Company’s material accounting policies are outlined in NBN Co’s Annual Report 
2025. Except where otherwise stated, the Company has consistently applied the accounting policies to all periods 
presented in these financial statements.

OPERATING SEGMENT REPORTING
An operating segment is a component of an entity that engages in business activities from which it may earn 
revenues and incur expenses, for which discrete financial information is available and whose operating results are 
regularly reviewed by the entity’s chief operating decision maker (CODM) to allocate resources and assess the 
entity’s performance.

NBN Co’s Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has been identified as the CODM. NBN Co has determined that it operates in a 
single segment providing wholesale broadband services across Australia. The CODM assesses the performance of the 
Company using revenue, EBITDA1, and net cash flows as presented in the financial statements. NBN Co’s EBITDA1 result 
was $2,232 million as at 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: $2,116 million).

All NBN Co’s operations are provided in Australia, therefore no geographic information is disclosed.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, management has made a number of judgements 
and applied estimates and assumptions to future events.

In determining material accounting estimates and judgements, the Company has considered changes in 
economic circumstances, climate change impacts, regulatory changes, government policies, business plans 
and strategies, expected level of network usage, and future technological developments impacting specific 
assets or groups of assets.

Estimates and judgements which are material or have the potential to be material to the Half‑Year Financial Report are 
consistent with those referred to on page 168 of NBN Co’s Annual Report 2025. These estimates have been consistently 
applied to all periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

1.	� EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, other non-operating income, depreciation, amortisation and losses on derivatives measured at 
fair value.

A. ABOUT THIS REPORT (CONTINUED)
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B. �REVENUE

This section provides information that is most relevant to understanding NBN Co’s revenue during the period.

B1. REVENUE
The Company’s operations and main revenue streams are consistent with those described in NBN Co’s Annual Report 2025.

Revenue from contracts with customers

For the six months ended

31 December
2025

$m

31 December
2024

$m

Telecommunications revenue 2,857 2,759

Other revenue 83 111

Total revenue 2,940 2,870

Further disaggregation of revenue by timing
The Company has provided further disaggregation of revenue based upon the timing of recognition (i.e., whether services 
are transferred at a point in time or over time):

For the six months ended

31 December
2025

$m

31 December
2024

$m

Timing of revenue recognition

At a point in time 105 135

Over time 2,835 2,735

Total revenue 2,940 2,870
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C. �ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

This section provides information relating to NBN Co’s financial, tangible and intangible assets and their related 
liabilities. NBN Co’s tangible assets are primarily constructed assets or items of infrastructure acquired through finance 
lease arrangements.

C1. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Restricted cash
The cash and cash equivalents disclosed in the Statement of financial position and the Statement of cash flows include 
$16 million (30 June 2025: $18 million) held by the Company which is subject to contractual restrictions and therefore not 
available for general use.

C2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land  
$m

Buildings and 
leasehold 

improvements 
$m

Furniture 
and 

equipment 
$m

IT 
equipment 

$m

Network 
assets 

$m
Total 

$m

Cost

Balance at 30 June 2025 36 353 87 140 57,462 58,078

Additions – 56 10 5 1,454 1,525

Remeasurement of right‑of‑use assets – 11 1 – 352 364

Disposals – (51) (6) (1) (580) (638)

Balance at 31 December 2025 36 369 92 144 58,688 59,329

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 30 June 2025 (9) (294) (41) (103) (21,362) (21,809)

Depreciation (1) (17) (10) (10) (1,389) (1,427)

Disposals – 51 6 1 580 638

Balance at 31 December 2025 (10) (260) (45) (112) (22,171) (22,598)

Net book value at 30 June 2025 27 59 46 37 36,100 36,269

Net book value at 31 December 2025 26 109 47 32 36,517 36,731

Depreciation on assets is calculated using the straight‑line method to allocate the cost of assets, net of any residual 
values, over their estimated useful lives or, in the case of leasehold improvements and right‑of‑use assets, the shorter 
of the lease term or useful life. The majority of the remeasurement of right‑of‑use assets reflects adjustments to the 
minimum lease payments for contractually linked Consumer Price Index (CPI) increases.

In line with its accounting policy, NBN Co reviews the useful lives of its network assets prior to each balance sheet date 
based on the most recent available information.

During the period, NBN Co revised the estimated useful lives of certain network assets, within the existing range of 5 to 
40 years, to align their expected period of use with the Company’s latest business plans and upgrade strategies. The net 
impact on NBN Co’s depreciation expense is not material for the six-month period ended 31 December 2025 and is not 
expected to be material for the year ended 30 June 2026. 
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Property, plant and equipment held at net book value is analysed as follows:

As at

31 December
2025

$m

30 June
2025

$m

Constructed and purchased assets 25,977 25,370

Assets in the course of construction 594 1,006

Right‑of‑use assets 8,622 8,407

Assets acquired for no consideration and under government grants 1,538 1,486

Property, plant and equipment – net book value 36,731 36,269

Assets in the course of construction
The majority of assets in the course of construction are network assets. As these assets have not been installed and are 
not ready for use, no depreciation is charged on these assets.

Right-of-use assets

Land  
$m

Buildings and 
leasehold 

improvements 
$m

Furniture and 
equipment 

$m

Network 
assets 

$m
Total 

$m

Cost

Balance at 30 June 2025 19 217 75 11,705 12,016

Additions – 36 10 27 73

Remeasurements – 11 1 352 364

Disposals – (43) (6) (1) (50)

Balance at 31 December 2025 19 221 80 12,083 12,403

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 30 June 2025 (9) (185) (31) (3,384) (3,609)

Depreciation (1) (14) (9) (198) (222)

Disposals – 43 6 1 50

Balance at 31 December 2025 (10) (156) (34) (3,581) (3,781)

Net book value at 30 June 2025 10 32 44 8,321 8,407

Net book value at 31 December 2025 9 65 46 8,502 8,622

The majority of the remeasurement of right-of-use assets reflects adjustments to the minimum lease payments for 
contractually linked CPI increases.

Assets acquired for no consideration and under government grants
Included within network assets are assets acquired from developers for no consideration and an indefeasible right‑of‑use 
arrangement with the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the 
Arts to use certain Regional Backbone Blackspots Program assets for no consideration.

Non-current assets pledged as security
None of the non‑current assets have been pledged as security by the Company.

C. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)
C2. Property, plant and equipment (continued)
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C3. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Software
$m

Licences
$m

Right-of-use 
assets – 

Licences 
$m

Other
$m

Total
$m

Cost

Balance at 30 June 2025 4,447 85 62 158 4,752

Additions 140 3 – – 143

Disposals (60) (3) – – (63)

Balance at 31 December 2025 4,527 85 62 158 4,832

Accumulated amortisation

Balance at 30 June 2025 (3,189) (53) (34) (154) (3,430)

Amortisation (162) (7) (4) (1) (174)

Disposals 60 3 – – 63

Balance at 31 December 2025 (3,291) (57) (38) (155) (3,541)

Net book value at 30 June 2025 1,258 32 28 4 1,322

Net book value at 31 December 2025 1,236 28 24 3 1,291

Assets in the course of construction
The carrying amount of intangible assets includes expenditure recognised on software assets which are in the course 
of construction. As these assets have not been installed and are not ready for use, no amortisation is charged on these 
assets. Total software assets in the course of construction are $92 million (30 June 2025: $80 million).

C4. LEASE LIABILITIES

As at

31 December
2025

$m

30 June
2025

$m

Current

Lease liabilities 326 330

Non-current

Lease liabilities 11,973 11,683

Total 12,299 12,013

The majority of the Company’s lease liabilities relate to right‑of‑use licences to access Telstra’s network infrastructure, 
including ducts, pits, exchange rack space and dark fibre network cables. The terms of these right‑of‑use licences are 
governed by the Revised Definitive Agreements (RDAs) with Telstra (refer to Note F1 of NBN Co’s Annual Report 2025).

The Company also leases certain commercial properties, commercial vehicles, and wireless sites with various terms that 
are due to expire within a range of 1 to 40 years.

Lease payments generally comprise a base amount plus an incremental contingent rental amount based on movements 
in the CPI and periodic reviews to market‑based levels.

C. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)
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C. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

C5. BORROWINGS

As at

31 December
2025

$m

30 June
2025

$m

Current

Borrowings 6,173 6,442

Non-current

Borrowings 22,248 21,878

Total 28,421 28,320

NBN Co’s borrowings consist of unsecured bank facilities, short‑term promissory notes, Australian Medium‑Term Notes 
(AMTN) issued under the Company’s AMTN Programme, US 144A/Reg S bonds and Euro Medium‑Term Notes (EMTN) 
issued under the Company’s Global Medium-Term Note (GMTN) Programme and private placements. All of NBN Co’s 
borrowings are fully drawn unless otherwise stated.

During the six month period ended 31 December 2025, the Company executed the following transactions in relation to 
its borrowings:

•	 Issued a United States Dollars (USD) $650 million US 144A/Reg S bond with a 5-year tenor
•	 Repaid an Australian Dollar (AUD) $1,200 million AMTN that matured in December 2025
•	 Cyclical issuance and repayment of short‑term promissory notes in AUD under NBN Co’s Promissory Note Programme. 

As at 31 December 2025, a total of $3,751 million had been issued by the Company
•	 $780 million of existing bank facilities were drawn down during the period, increasing the total drawn balance to 

$1,400 million from committed bank facilities of $10,500 million as at 31 December 2025. As at 30 June 2025, the 
Company had drawn down $620 million from committed bank facilities of $10,500 million.

All of NBN Co’s bonds issued under both the AMTN Programme and GMTN Programme contain a dual‑trigger change 
of control clause. In the event that a change of control of NBN Co occurs, which results in the credit ratings of NBN Co’s 
bonds being downgraded to below investment grade or withdrawn, investors will have the right to require NBN Co to 
redeem all or a portion of their bonds at a redemption amount as specified in the applicable Pricing Supplement for that 
bond. If this redemption is not taken up then the bonds include a coupon step‑up mechanism, which adjusts the rate 
of interest to reflect any downgrade or withdrawal of the credit ratings assigned to NBN Co’s bonds as a result of the 
change of control.
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C. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)
C5. Borrowings (continued)

Borrowings consist of the following unsecured financial arrangements at 31 December 2025:

31 December 2025 30 June 2025

As at
Current

$m
Non-current

$m
Current

$m
Non-current

$m

AMTN1 800 4,900 1,200 5,700

US 144A/Reg S2 968 7,968 968 6,981

EMTN3 – 5,519 – 5,519

Private placements4 200 2,060 – 2,260

Promissory notes 3,751 – 3,915 –

Bank facilities5 – 1,400 – 620

Total principal amount of borrowings 5,719 21,847 6,083 21,080

Accrued interest 314 – 215 –

Fair value hedge adjustments (11) (194) (31) (133)

Foreign exchange movements 153 674 177 1,014

Fees and other adjustments (2) (79) (2) (83)

Total borrowings 6,173 22,248 6,442 21,878

1.	� Includes $3,150 million in Green bonds issued under the Company’s AMTN Programme and Sustainability Bond Framework 
(30 June 2025: $3,150 million).

2.	� Represents USD denominated US 144A/Reg S notes of USD $6,300 million issued under the Company’s GMTN Programme, measured at the 
hedged foreign exchange rate on the issuance date (30 June 2025: USD $5,650 million).

3.	� Represents Green EMTN of EUR 2,650 million and Sustainability EMTN of EUR 700 million issued under the Company’s GMTN Programme 
and Sustainability Bond Framework, measured at the hedged foreign exchange rate on the issuance date (30 June 2025: Green EMTN of 
EUR 2,650 million and Sustainability EMTN of EUR 700 million).

4.	� Represents private placement issuances in AUD $850 million, Norwegian Krone (NOK) 3,750 million, USD $50 million, EUR 90 million, Hong Kong 
Dollar (HKD) 1,370 million, GBP 150 million and Japanese Yen (JPY) 5,500 million. Foreign denominated issuances are measured at the hedged rate 
on the issuance date (30 June 2025: AUD $850 million, NOK 3,750 million, USD $50 million, EUR 90 million, HKD 1,370 million, GBP 150 million and 
JPY 5,500 million).

5. 	� The terms of certain bank facilities were modified during the six month period to 31 December 2025, which increased the tenor but left the overall 
facility limit unchanged.

The Company’s nominal weighted average cost of issued and drawn debt, taking into account hedging activities and 
amortisation of associated fees, for the six months ended 31 December 2025 is 3.63 per cent (31 December 2024: 
3.52 per cent). All borrowings are repayable in full at the end of the contracted period.
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C. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)
C5. Borrowings (continued)

Net finance costs on borrowings
Net finance costs on borrowings primarily relate to interest charged on borrowings.

For the six months ended

31 December
2025

$m

31 December
2024

$m

Interest on borrowings (504) (478)

Other finance charges1 (9) (26)

Total (513) (504)

1.	 Other finance charges include hedge ineffectiveness.

Fair value of borrowings 
At 31 December 2025, the carrying value and fair value of the Company’s current and non‑current borrowings are 
as follows:

31 December 2025 30 June 2025

As at
Carrying value 

$m
Fair value

$m
Carrying value 

$m
Fair value

$m

Borrowings 28,421 28,218 28,320 28,173

Total 28,421 28,218 28,320 28,173

The difference between the carrying value and fair value reflects the movements in underlying market interest rates 
between settlement date and reporting date for the Company’s borrowings. The fair value of the Company’s borrowings 
are measured using Level 2 inputs (refer to Note C6).

In accordance with AASB 2020‑8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform 
– Phase 2 (AASB 2020‑8), NBN Co has transitioned from Interbank Offered Rates (IBORs) to alternate Risk‑Free Rates 
(RFRs) where applicable. During FY25, NBN Co transitioned the measurement of the fair value of its borrowings held 
in AUD and EUR to reference RFRs as opposed to IBORs. This did not have a material impact on NBN Co’s financial 
statements as at 30 June 2025. NBN Co will seek to transition to using RFRs for borrowings held in remaining currencies 
as the RFRs are considered to be a reliable market reference input.
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C. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

C6. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
As a result of its ongoing business operations, the Company is exposed to a number of financial risks including market 
risks (interest rate risk and foreign currency risk), liquidity risk and credit risk. The Half‑Year Financial Report does not 
include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the Annual Financial Report and as such, 
should be read in conjunction with Note G of NBN Co’s Annual Report 2025. There have been no significant changes to 
the Company’s risk management policies since 30 June 2025.

Derivatives and hedging activities
The Company uses derivative financial instruments in the normal course of business in order to hedge 
exposures to fluctuations in interest rates and foreign exchange rates in accordance with the Company’s financial risk 
management policies. The Company’s policies allow derivative transactions to be undertaken for the purpose of 
managing risk and not for speculative trading.

The fair values, including accrued interest, of the Company’s derivative financial instruments at 31 December 2025 are 
as follows:

31 December 2025 30 June 2025

As at
Current

$m
Non-current

$m
Current

$m
Non-current

$m

Assets

Foreign exchange options – – 1 –

Interest rate options – – – 2

Interest rate swaps 35 424 66 239

Cross-currency interest rate swaps 305 584 216 845

Power purchase agreements – 1 – 4

Total derivative assets 340 1,009 283 1,090

Liabilities

Foreign exchange contracts 4 – 1 –

Foreign exchange options 1 – 4 –

Interest rate options – – – 22

Interest rate swaps 7 78 2 245

Cross-currency interest rate swaps 16 199 18 81

Power purchase agreements – 8 – 1

Total derivative liabilities 28 285 25 349

Fair value measurement of financial instruments
The Company uses the following fair value hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments:

•	 Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
•	 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 

directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices). If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are 
observable, the instrument is included in Level 2

•	 Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs for the asset or liability are not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs).
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C. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)
C6. Derivative financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Fair value of derivative assets and liabilities
The Company’s derivative financial assets and liabilities are the only assets and liabilities carried at fair value in the 
Statement of financial position. The Company’s derivative assets and liabilities are considered to be Level 2 financial 
instruments, as their fair value is determined by calculating the present value of the estimated future cash flows based 
upon observable interest rate yield curves and forward exchange rates at the reporting date (where applicable). 

The only exception to this categorisation relates to ‘contract for difference’ (CfD) derivatives within Power Purchase 
Agreements (PPAs), which are categorised as Level 3, as one of the key inputs, being the electricity forward prices, 
cannot be forecast (using observable market data) for the duration of the contract.

The changes in Level 3 derivative financial instruments are shown in the table below:

For the period ended

31 December
2025

$m

30 June  
2025 

$m

Net derivative financial assets/(liabilities)
Balance at 1 July 3 6
Change in fair value of PPA (10) (3)
Total (7) 3

In accordance with AASB 2020‑8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform 
– Phase 2 (AASB 2020‑8), NBN Co has transitioned from Interbank Offered Rates (IBORs) to alternate RFRs where 
applicable. During FY25, NBN Co transitioned the measurement of the fair value of its derivatives held in AUD and EUR 
to reference RFRs as opposed to IBORs. This did not have a material impact on NBN Co’s financial statements as at 
30 June 2025. NBN Co will seek to transition to using RFRs for derivatives held in remaining currencies as the RFRs are 
considered to be a reliable market reference input.

There has been no change in the valuation techniques applied and there were no transfers between hierarchy levels 
during the period.

Fair value of other financial instruments (excluding lease liabilities)
The fair value of the Company’s borrowings has been disclosed in Note C5. The carrying amounts of NBN Co’s other 
financial instruments (excluding lease liabilities), which are not measured at fair value, are materially consistent with their 
fair value as at the reporting date.
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The Commonwealth of Australia and NBN Co had previously entered into an Equity Funding Agreement (EFA), whereby 
the Commonwealth of Australia provided assurances to the Company in relation to the provision of equity funding 
of $29.5 billion until 30 June 2021. NBN Co varied the terms of the EFA with the Commonwealth of Australia on 
27 June 2023 and 7 March 2025. Under the terms of the current EFA, the Commonwealth of Australia will provide up 
to $5.4 billion in additional equity funding to NBN Co to enable the remaining homes and businesses previously served 
by FTTN to be eligible for an upgrade. The equity funding will be provided to NBN Co as the program progresses, up to 
a maximum annual drawdown amount.

D1. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY
As at 31 December 2025, $32.2 billion of the total available equity funding of $34.9 billion from the Commonwealth of 
Australia had been provided to NBN Co under the terms of the EFA (30 June 2025: $31.8 billion). The equity funding 
provided to the Company in the six months ended 31 December 2025 is as follows:

Number of
shares

Ordinary shares
fully paid

$m

Balance at 30 June 2025 31,761,973,777 31,762

Equity injections 445,005,590 445

Balance at 31 December 2025 32,206,979,367 32,207

D. �EQUITY
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E. �SIGNIFICANT CONTRACTUAL 
ARRANGEMENTS AND COMMITMENTS

NBN Co’s significant contractual arrangements and commitments are set out in Note F of its Annual Report 2025 and 
have not significantly changed from 30 June 2025.

E1. COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments
Total capital expenditure, including network assets and intangible assets, contracted for at the reporting date but not yet 
recognised in the Statement of financial position is as follows:

As at

31 December
2025

$m

30 June  
2025 

$m

Within one year 270 437
Later than one year but not later than five years 1 –
Later than five years 1 1
Total 272 438
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F. �OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This section provides information on further disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards.

F1. CONTINGENT ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
NBN Co’s accounting policy in relation to contingent assets and contingent liabilities is set out Note H2 of its 
Annual Report 2025. There have been no material changes to these contingent assets and contingent liabilities during 
the period.

F2. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parent entity
The Company’s ultimate parent entity and ultimate controlling entity is the Commonwealth of Australia.

Transactions with related parties
NBN Co is wholly owned by the Commonwealth of Australia and governed by two Shareholder Ministers, the Minister 
for Finance and the Minister for Communications. The Government Departments for these Shareholder Ministers, 
being respectively the Department of Finance and the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, 
Communications, Sport and the Arts, are considered to be related parties of NBN Co and transactions with the 
Shareholder Departments are disclosed in the related party transaction tables below.

The Shareholder Departments also administer and govern a number of agencies, government business entities and 
other bodies, which could be considered as related parties of NBN Co. These transactions occur during the course of 
the Company’s ordinary business activities and are on regular commercial terms. They are considered by NBN Co to be 
individually and collectively not significant to NBN Co and therefore have not been separately disclosed as related party 
transactions.

As per AASB 124 Related Parties, an entity is not considered a related party simply because they have a Director in 
common with NBN Co. There are instances where Non-Executive Directors of NBN Co also hold Director positions with 
entities that NBN Co enters into contractual relationships with. These contractual relationships are entered into as part of 
the Company’s ordinary business activities and are on regular commercial terms, and include borrowings and derivatives 
with financial institutions. All transactions were approved in line with the Company’s standard procurement and contract 
approval policies and processes.

The following transactions occurred with related parties:

For the six months ended Note

31 December
2025

$

31 December
2024

$

Equity injections from NBN Co’s Shareholder Departments

Balance at 1 July 31,761,973,777 30,576,000,000

Equity injections during the period D1 445,005,590 528,131,945

Balance at 31 December 32,206,979,367 31,104,131,945
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F. �OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
F2. Related party transactions (continued)

For the six months ended

31 December
2025

$

31 December
2024

$

Significant transactions with NBN Co’s Shareholder Departments
Recognised in the Statement of profit or loss
Other revenue – 5,232,540
Other operating income 56,857,106 64,853,108
Recognised in the Statement of cash flows
Receipts from customers (excl. GST) – 4,451,773
Government grants received (excl. GST) 3,500,000 24,295,706

As at

31 December
2025

$

30 June
2025

$

Significant transactions with NBN Co’s Shareholder Departments
Recognised in the Statement of financial position
Other receivables 30,711,124 26,988,742
Contract liabilities (8,179,474) (8,179,474)
Other liabilities (165,707,431) (215,342,156)

During FY22, NBN Co received $480 million grant funding from the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional 
Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts as part of the NBN Co Fixed Wireless and Satellite Upgrade 
Program. NBN Co recognises grant income in profit or loss on a basis aligned to the expenditure incurred by the 
Company for which the grant is intended to compensate. For the six months ended 31 December 2025, NBN Co had 
recognised $48 million as other income (31 December 2024: $48 million) and as at 31 December 2025, $144 million 
had been recognised as a deferred gain (30 June 2025: $192 million).

NBN Co recognised grant income of $4 million during the period from the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, 
Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts on behalf of the Commonwealth Government under the 
Regional Broadband Scheme (RBS) (31 December 2024: $15 million). The RBS was established by the Government 
to ensure there are long‑term sustainable funding arrangements in place to provide essential broadband services 
to regional, rural and remote Australians. As at 31 December 2025, NBN Co had accrued income for the RBS Levy 
of $31 million (30 June 2025: $27 million). NBN Co did not receive any cash payments during the six months ended 
31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: nil).

NBN Co also received co‑investment funding from the Commonwealth’s Regional Connectivity Program (RCP) which is 
initially recognised as deferred income and released to other revenue as NBN Co completes the construction activity and 
satisfies the performance obligation under the contract. For the six months ended 31 December 2025, NBN Co did not 
recognise any other revenue (31 December 2024: $5 million) and $8 million had been recognised as a deferred gain as at 
31 December 2025 (30 June 2025: $8 million). NBN Co did not receive any cash payments during the six months ended 
31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: $4 million received).

NBN Co also receives funding via a number of smaller, individual grants from the Commonwealth of Australia. During 
the six months ended 31 December 2025, NBN Co received a $4 million strengthening telecommunications against 
natural disasters (STAND) grant. In the prior period, NBN Co received $20 million under the Community Wi‑Fi Program 
to enable NBN Co to deliver free community Wi‑Fi to remote First Nations communities and $4 million under the School 
Student Broadband Initiative to help provide free home internet to families with school‑aged children that otherwise 
would not have access to an nbn® service. For the six months ended 31 December 2025, NBN Co had recognised 
$5 million as other income (31 December 2024: $2 million) and as at 31 December 2025, $22 million had been 
recognised as a deferred gain (30 June 2025: $23 million).
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F. �OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

F3. CHANGES IN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Company has consistently applied the accounting policies, as outlined in its Annual Report 2025, to all periods 
presented in these half‑year financial statements. A number of standards, amendments and interpretations were 
applicable for the first time from 1 July 2025 which have not had a material or immediate impact on the Company’s 
financial statements.

New standards, amendments and interpretations are also available for early adoption from 1 July 2025. The new 
standards, amendments and interpretations are not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s financial 
statements, with the exception of AASB 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements.

AASB 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements is effective for NBN Co for the year ended 30 June 2028. 
AASB 18 will replace AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, introducing new requirements that will help to 
achieve comparability of the financial performance of similar entities and provide more relevant information and 
transparency to users. Even though AASB 18 will not impact the recognition or measurement of items in the financial 
statements, its impacts on presentation and disclosure are expected to be pervasive, in particular those related 
to the primary financial statements and providing management-defined performance measures within NBN Co’s 
financial statements.

The Company is currently assessing the detailed implications of applying the new standard on NBN Co’s financial 
statements. The adoption of AASB 18 will have no impact on NBN Co’s net profit or loss position, however, the standard 
requires entities to group items of income and expenses in the Statement of profit or loss into new categories being 
operating, investing, financing and income taxes. NBN Co will also be required to include ‘Operating profit or loss’ 
and ‘Profit or loss before financing and income tax’ as mandatory subtotals in its Statement of profit or loss. From a 
Statement of cash flow perspective, there will be changes to how interest received and interest paid are presented. 
Interest paid will be presented as financing cash flows and interest received as investing cash flows, which is a change 
from the current presentation as part of operating cash flows.

NBN Co does not expect there to be a significant change in the information that is currently disclosed in the Notes 
because the requirement to disclose material information remains unchanged. However, the way in which the 
information is grouped might change as a result of the aggregation/disaggregation principles which focuses on grouping 
items based on their shared characteristics. Additional disclosure may also be required in respect of management-
defined performance measures.

NBN Co will apply the new standard from its mandatory effective date of 1 July 2027. As retrospective application is 
required, comparative information for the year ending 30 June 2027 will be restated in accordance with AASB 18. In 
addition, for the year ending 30 June 2028, NBN Co will disclose a reconciliation for each line item in the Statement 
of profit or loss between the restated amounts presented by applying AASB 18 and the amounts previously presented 
applying AASB 101.
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G. �EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER  
THE REPORTING PERIOD

No matters or circumstances have arisen since 31 December 2025 to the date of signing of this report that has 
significantly affected, or may affect:

•	 the Company’s operations in future financial years
•	 the results of those operations in future financial years
•	 the Company’s state of affairs in future financial years.
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In the Directors’ opinion:

(1)	� These non‑statutory half‑year financial statements and Notes set out on pages 12 to 33 are in accordance with AASB 
134 Interim Financial Reporting (which complies with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting), giving a true and fair view 
of NBN Co’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of its performance for the half‑year ended on that date; 
and

(2)	�There are reasonable grounds to believe that NBN Co will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due 
and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.

	

KEVIN RUSSELL 
Chair
3 February 2026

ELLIE SWEENEY 
Chief Executive Officer 
3 February 2026

DIRECTORS’ 
DECLARATION
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AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

GPO Box 707, Canberra ACT 2601 
38 Sydney Avenue, Forrest ACT 2603 

Phone: +61 2 6203 7500 
Email: caralee.mcliesh@anao.gov.au

Mr Kevin Russell 
Chair of the Board 
NBN Co Limited 
100 Mount Street 
NORTH SYDNEY     NSW    2060 

NBN CO LIMITED HALF–YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 
AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION  

In relation to my review of the Half-Year Financial Report of NBN Co Limited for the half-year ended 
31 December 2025, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:  

(i) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001; and

(ii) no contravention of any applicable code of professional conduct.

Australian National Audit Office 

Dr Caralee McLiesh PSM 

Auditor-General 

Canberra 

3 February 2026 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT

GPO Box 707, Canberra ACT 2601 
38 Sydney Avenue, Forrest ACT 

2603 Phone: +61 2 6203 7500 
Email: caralee.mcliesh@anao.gov.au 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT 

To the members of NBN Co Limited 

Conclusion 
Based on my review, which is not an audit, nothing has come to my attention that causes me 
to believe that the accompanying Half-Year Financial Report of NBN Co Limited does not give 
a true and fair view of the financial position of NBN Co Limited as at 31 December 2025 and 
its financial performance and its cashflows for the half-year ended on that date, in accordance 
with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting. 

The Half-Year Financial Report of NBN Co Limited, which I have reviewed, comprises the 
following statements as at 31 December 2025 and for the half-year then ended: 

• Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income;
• Statement of financial position;
• Statement of changes in equity;
• Statement of cash flows;
• Notes to the financial statements, comprising a summary of material accounting policy

information and selected explanatory notes; and
• Directors’ declaration.

Basis for Conclusion 
I conducted my review in accordance with the Australian National Audit Office Auditing 
Standards which incorporate ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity (ASRE 2410). My responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities section of my report. I am independent of 
NBN Co Limited in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements for financial report 
reviews conducted by me. These include the relevant independence requirements of the 
Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) to the extent that 
they are not in conflict with the Auditor-General Act 1997. I have also fulfilled my other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code.  

35



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT (CONTINUED)

 

  

Directors’ responsibility for the Half-Year Financial Report  
The Directors of NBN Co Limited are responsible for the preparation of the Half-Year Financial 
Report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 
134 Interim Financial Reporting and for such internal control as the Directors determine is 
necessary to enable the preparation of the Half-Year Financial Report that gives a true and 
fair view and is free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.  

Auditor’s responsibility for the Half-Year Financial Report  
My responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Half-Year Financial Report based on my 
review. ASRE 2410 requires me to conclude whether anything has come to my attention that 
causes me to believe that the Half-Year Financial Report does not give a true and fair view of 
the financial position of NBN Co Limited as at 31 December 2025 and of its financial 
performance and its cash flows for the half year ended on that date, in accordance with 
Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting. 

A review of a Half-Year Financial Report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that 
I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.  

 
Australian National Audit Office 
 

 
 
 
Dr Caralee McLiesh PSM 
Auditor-General 
 
Canberra 
3 February 2026 
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SYDNEY
Level 13, 100 Mount Street
North Sydney NSW 2060

MELBOURNE
Tower 5, Level 14
727 Collins Street
Docklands VIC 3008

CANBERRA
Unit 2-3, 16 National Circuit
Barton ACT 2600

BRISBANE
Level 1, 44 Southgate Avenue
Cannon Hill QLD 4170

PERTH
Level 4, 202 Pier Street
Perth WA 6000

ADELAIDE
Level 20, Festival Tower, Station Road 
Adelaide SA 5000

DARWIN
Unit 6, Terminal 1 Building,
396 Stuart Highway
Winnellie NT 0820

HOBART
Level 1, 54-60 Victoria Street
Hobart TAS 7000
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